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1.  INTRODUCTION 

This statement is prepared in respect of an appeal brought against the decision by South Staffordshire 
District Council in the following matters: 

Section 174 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in the service an Enforcement Notice in respect of 
15 Sytch Lane, Wombourne, Wolverhampton WV5 0NF.    

Appeal Reference: APC3430/C/24/3350826 (Main Appeal); and 

C3430/C/24/3350827 & 3350828 

 

2. SECTION 174 APPEAL AGAINST ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 

The alleged breaches of planning control are: 

2.1       Without planning permission, the material change of use of the Land from a dwelling house to 
      a mixed use as a dwelling house and food preparation associated with food delivery business 
      which includes the production, distribution and storage of cobs in the garage to the rear of the 
property. 

3. SITE DESCRIPTION AND REASONS FOR ISSUING THE NOTICE  

3.1 The site comprises of a large detached dwelling on the northern side of Sytch Lane in an 
established residential area within the Wombourne development boundary. There is a sizable 
outbuilding/garage to the rear of the property. During a site visit it became apparent that a first 
floor finished area exists within the outbuilding.  

    3.2  The reasons for issuing the Notice were: 

3.2.1 It appears to the Council that the unauthorised change of use has occurred within the 
last 10 years and is not time immune from enforcement action. 

3.2.2 The unauthorised material change of use has occurred by the use of a building to the 
rear of the Land now comprising of a business/commercial use. The current use of the ground 
floor of the outbuilding is to produce approximately 1,000 cobs three times a week. This 
operation involves deliveries of bread to the property three times a week, sandwich fillings 
deliveries twice a week and a van leaving the property three times a week to deliver the cobs. 
Nine members of staff work for the business at the property, five of which are family members 
of the household and four staff that walk to the property. Given the nature and operation of 
the unauthorised use as a matter of fact and degree it is not considered that the unauthorised 
use is incidental to the use of the dwelling house situated on the Land  

3.3.3 The unauthorised material change of use of the Land is having a negative impact on the 
amenity of local neighbours who have reported increased noise and disturbance from the 
deliveries made to the property and is contrary to Policies EQ9 and EV12 of South 
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Staffordshire Council Adopted Core Strategy 2012 and paragraph 128 subsection (d) of the 
NPPF (2023)1. 

4. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY  

4.1     Adopted Core Strategy 2012 - Please see appendix 9 

Development Policies: 
EQ9 – Protecting Residential Amenity 
EQ12 – Parking Provision 

 

4.2     Other Relevant Policy, Guidance & Evidence Based Considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework Paragraph 128 subsection (d) (December 2023) – 
now Paragraph 129 subsection (d) (December 2024). 
 

5. PLANNING HISTORY 

2012 - Planning application 12/00939/FUL for “First floor and single storey rear extensions” – 
approved.  

2000 – Planning application 00/00614/FUL for “Detached garage, hall, lounge, kitchen, conservatory 
and bedroom extensions and new vehicular access” – approved. 

 

6. SUMMARY OF EVENTS 
 

6.1 On 19th October 2023, the Council received a complaint reporting that a bakery business was 
being run from the residential address which involved large lorries making deliveries to the 
property early in the morning and commercial waste was being produced.  

6.2 On 24th October 2023 photos were received from the complainant showing deliveries of bread 
being made to the property. 

6.3 On 28th November 2023 letter sent to the property address requesting contact by 8th December 
2023 to discuss the case further.  

6.4 On 1st December 2023 the tenant of the property Mr Warren Davies (part owner of the 
business) called to advise that there are five family members working for the business and four 
part time staff. The business runs on a Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday from 8.30am – 1.30pm. 
A box van delivering the bread arrives between 8am -8.30am on a Tuesday, Thursday and 
Saturday and is parked on the drive to offload for approximately fifteen minutes.  

6.5 Further information regarding the business set up and quantities of cobs produced was 

obtained from a Food Safety and Licensing Officer following an inspection of the property in 

2022.This inspection found that there were approximately 1,000 cobs produced on each 

working day, all of which are prepared in the outbuilding in the rear garden of the property. 

 
1 Please note – Paragraph 3.3 directly references the Enforcement Notice as served on the Land on 31 July 2024, which utilised 
NPPF December 2023 paragraph references. As the Statement of Case is being submitted after the publication of the NPPF 
December 2024, paragraph 128 of the NPPF (2023) is now paragraph 129 of the NPPF (Dec 2024). 
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Further information regarding the level of business activity is detailed below following an 

email from Ms Tustin (part owner of the business) on 5th April 2024. 

6.6 On 3rd January 2024 email sent to the appellant requesting an application to be submitted by 
5th February 2024 for a change of use of the property from residential to a mixed use of 
business/commercial due to the volume of cobs produced and the number of staff employed 
at the business. Please see appendix 2.  

6.7 On 2nd February 2024, there was a telephone conversation with Mr Warren Davies who advised 
he had passed the details onto his planning agent and requested an extension of time for 
submission of the application to 23rd February 2024, which was agreed. 

6.8 On 27th February 2024 an email was sent to the appellant’s agent to chase up submission of 
the application. 

6.9 On 29th February 2024 the agent advised that the job was booked in but not complete yet; 
included in this email was a note from the current owner of the property to state that it had a 
commercial permission to create a livelihood as passed down in the deeds of the property, so 
therefore he did not believe his clients needed planning permission for a change of use and 
could instead provide a declaration of truth. Please see appendix 10.  

6.10 On 6th March 2024 an email was sent to the agent to advise that permission detailed within the 
deeds of the property is a separate matter and does not carry any planning merit. Further 
extension of time given for submission of an application.  

6.11 On 26th March 2024 email sent to agent to chase up submission of application  

6.12 On 4th April 2024 the appellant was called to request an update as no further contact was 
received from the agent, appellant advised he was due to meet the agent w/c 8th April 2024 
to discuss details for submission.  

6.13 On 4th April 2024, second appellant called to advise they did not believe they needed to apply 
for planning permission and will instead look to submit a certificate of lawfulness. Email 
received advising that they believe they are operating a legal development as the commercial 
use detailed in the deeds of the property would mean that planning permission for a change of 
use is not required.  

6.14 On 5th April 2024, email sent to explain that planning permission will be required, and the final 
submission date was set for Friday 12th April 2024, failure to submit by this date would lead to 
Enforcement action being taken. Please see appendices 3 and 6.  

6.15 On 5th April 2024, email received from appellant to explain that there are nine members of staff 
that work for the business in total, five of which are family and four other members of staff. 
The cobs are made on the premises three times a week which are a Tuesday, Thursday and 
Saturday between the hours of 9am – 1pm. Delivery of cobs are they subsequently made to a 
local business three times a week in a van leaving the property between 7am – 8am, three 
times a week on a Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday. A delivery of salad, ham and cheese are 
made to the property twice a week on a Tuesday and Thursday.  

6.16 On 10th April 2024 a site visit was carried out and photos taken; appellant advised they would 
not submit an application by the deadline date and would appeal the Enforcement Notice that 
would subsequently be issued. Please see appendix 7 and 82. 

 
2 Please note site visit photos were taken without a date stamp. Appendix 7 is the email sending the original files dated 11.04.24, 
photos were sent from officer’s personal phone day after site visit. File formatting does not visually show the photos on full 
within appendix 7. Photos are provided as appendix 8. 
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6.17 On 18th April 2024, confirmation email sent to appellant to explain that as they had advised 
they would not submit a change of use application the Council will proceed with drafting of the 
Enforcement Notice. 

6.18 On 31st July 2024, an Enforcement Notice was served on the Land. 

7. GROUNDS OF APPEAL 

i. Ground (c) That there has not been a breach of planning control. 

ii. Ground (d) That, at the time the enforcement notice was issued, it was too late to take 

enforcement action against the matters stated in the notice. 

iii. Ground (e) The notice was not properly served on everyone with an interest on the land. 

8. LA RESPONSE TO GROUNDS OF APPEAL UNDER GROUND C, D and E 

8.1  LA RESPONSE TO GROUNDS OF APPEAL UNDER GROUND C 

8.1.1 Although not identified when issuing the notice, the kitchen area used to facilitate the 
change of use is located within the garage that was granted planning permission on 16th 
August 2000, planning permission reference 00/00614/FUL. Condition 3 of this 
permission stated as below and is also included as appendices 4 & 5: 
 

3. The garage shall be used only for purposes incidental to, and in connection with, the 
use of the site as a dwelling.  

As condition 3 clearly states the garage can only be used for purposes incidental to and 
in connection with the site as a dwelling, the business use therefore would be a breach 
of this condition. 

8.1.2 Although there is not a statutory definition of a material change of use, it is seen that the 
significance of the change whereby the volume of cobs produced in the outbuilding and 
the employment of four staff member as well as five family members indicates the scale 
of the business operating from a residential property. The associated deliveries of 
ingredients taking place throughout the week and the subsequent van leaving the 
property to deliver the cobs to various outlets results in increased traffic movements that 
are materially different than standard residential use. 
 

8.1.3 The alleged commercial permission contained within the deeds of the property as 
described by the appellant does not carry any planning merit and would not regularise 
the unauthorised material change of use of the land to a business/commercial use. 

 
8.1.4 Photos show that although the area for cob preparation is referred to as the appellants’ 

son’s dining room and kitchen, the kitchen visually resembles a commercial kitchen 
including stainless steel counters and associated paraphernalia for business use; the area 
does not resemble a dining area and kitchen for use in a residential property. 

 
8.1.5 The garage in which the cobs are produced is physically separated from the residential 

dwelling house, as shown in appendix 5. The use of the garage/outbuilding for the 
production of cobs is not incidental to the dwelling house. The operation of the business 



Page 5 of 6 

 

is contained wholly within the garage/outbuilding, there is no necessity for the 
employees to access or utilise the dwelling house. 

 

8.1.6 An appeal under Ground C asserts that the alleged breach of planning control does not 
require planning permission. Based upon condition 3 of planning permission reference 
00/00614/FUL as well as material differences between the use of a domestic garage and 
a commercial kitchen, the LA finds that planning permission is required and a clear breach 
of planning control has in fact occurred.  
 

8.2  LA RESPONSE TO GROUNDS OF APPEAL UNDER GROUND D 

8.2.1 The appellants are tenants and as the email dated 05/04/24 confirms they have lived at the 
property “a few years”, please see appendix 6. The appellant has not provided any evidence that 
the cob business use within the garage/outbuilding has been in occurrence for more than 10 
years. 

8.2.2 As previously noted the fact that the property and land was previously registered as a farm 
according to the deeds of the property, please see appendix 9, this does not carry any planning 
merit so does not form a sufficient argument for the use of a Ground D appeal. The LA finds that 
the use of a property as a farm is materially different from a cob production business. 

8.2.3 The LA is uncertain what six-month timeframe within legislation the appellant is 
referencing. It was clear that an unauthorised change of use had occurred at the property, 
numerous attempts and negotiations were made by the LA for a planning application to be 
submitted by the appellants. Once a final deadline was issued the Council were then informed 
by the appellant that they did not intend to apply for planning permission and would appeal the 
subsequent Enforcement Notice. No conclusive evidence has been provided by the appellant 
that the unauthorised use referred to in the Enforcement Notice has been carried out for a 
continuous period of 10 years and therefore the appeal under Ground D should fail. 

8.3  LA RESPONSE TO GROUNDS OF APPEAL UNDER GROUND E 

8.3.1 The Enforcement Notice was served on all parties recorded on the official register of title; 
including the property owner, any parties listed under the charges register and the tenants of 
the property, which whom correspondence had been made; please see appendix 1. 

8.3.2 The appellant alleged the Enforcement Notice was not sent to the landlord (David Ian 
Cartwright), the owner of the property. According to Land Registry deeds for the property, 
Yvonne Carron Cartwright is listed as the spouse or civil partner of David Ian Cartwright. It should 
be noted that on 4th September 2024, the enforcement officer spoke with Yvonne Cartwright on 
the phone. This conversation occurred after the issuance of the notice; Ms Cartwright had read 
the documents served upon her.  

8.3.3 The LA finds that the Enforcement Notice has been served on the owner and occupiers of 
the land and on any other person having an interest in the land, being an interest which, in the 
opinion of the authority is materially affected by the notice. This is in accordance with S172 of 
The Town and Country Planning Act and the LA respectfully requests that the Inspector dismiss 
the appeal under Ground E.   
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9. CONCLUSION 

9.1 The business that is currently run from the property is located within the garage to the rear of the 
site. Following the approval of planning application 00/00614/FUL, the garage should only be used 
for purposes incidental to, and in connection with the use of the dwelling. The scale of the 
business and the fact that additional staff are employed by the owner to fulfil orders shows that 
the current activity on the site constitutes a material change of use requiring planning permission.  

9.2 It appears to the Council that the above breach of planning control has occurred within the last 
10 years and so is not time immune from enforcement action. The Enforcement Notice was issued 
within the 10-year timeframe.  

9.2 The LA’s decision to take formal enforcement action accords with prevailing relevant national and 
local planning policy and guidance. It is therefore respectfully requested that the appeal is 
dismissed. 



The electronic official copy of the register follows this message.

Please note that this is the only official copy we will issue.  We will not issue a
paper official copy.



Title number SF429955 Edition date 24.11.2021

– This official copy shows the entries on the register of title on
10 APR 2024 at 12:22:11.

– This date must be quoted as the "search from date" in any
official search application based on this copy.

– The date at the beginning of an entry is the date on which
the entry was made in the register.

– Issued on 10 Apr 2024.
– Under s.67 of the Land Registration Act 2002, this copy is

admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original.
– This title is dealt with by HM Land Registry, Birkenhead

Office.

A: Property Register

This register describes the land and estate comprised in the title.

STAFFORDSHIRE : SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE

1 (25.08.2000) The Freehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the
above Title filed at the Registry and being 15 Sytch Lane, Wombourne
(WV5 0NF).

2 (25.08.2000) There are excluded from this registration the mines and
minerals excepted by the Conveyance dated 5 October 1931 referred to in
the Charges Register.

3 (25.08.2000) The Conveyance dated 5 October 1931 referred to in the
Charges Register contains a provision as to light or air.

4 (25.08.2000) The Conveyance dated 7 August 2000 referred to in the
Charges Register contains a provision as to light or air.

B: Proprietorship Register

This register specifies the class of title and identifies the owner. It contains
any entries that affect the right of disposal.

Title absolute
1 (29.04.2008) PROPRIETOR: DAVID IAN CARTWRIGHT of 15 Sytch Lane,

Wombourne, Staffordshire WV5 0NF.

2 (25.08.2000) The value stated as at 25 August 2000 was £134,000.

3 (29.04.2008) The Transfer to the proprietor contains a covenant to
observe and perform the covenants referred to in the Charges Register
and of indemnity in respect thereof.

4 (29.04.2008) RESTRICTION: No disposition of the registered estate by
the proprietor of the registered estate or by the proprietor of any
registered charge is to be registered without a written consent signed
by the proprietor for the time being of the Charge dated 25 April 2008
in favour of Godiva Mortgages Limited referred to in the Charges
Register.
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C: Charges Register

This register contains any charges and other matters that affect the land.

1 (25.08.2000) A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land
dated 5 October 1931 made between (1) The Right Honourable William
Humble Earl of Dudley (2) Sir Thomas Herbert Cochrane Troubridge and
John Tryon and (3) Arthur Wallace Cartwright contains restrictive
covenants.

NOTE: Original filed.

2 (25.08.2000) An Assent of the land in this title dated 7 August 2000
made between (1) John Wallace Cartwright and Donald Alfred Crofts and
(2) David Ian Cartwright and Wendy Carole Cartwright contains
restrictive covenants.

NOTE: Original filed.

3 (29.04.2008) REGISTERED CHARGE dated 25 April 2008.

4 (29.04.2008) Proprietor: GODIVA MORTGAGES LIMITED (Co. Regn. No.
5830727) of Oakfield House, Binley Business Park, Harry Weston Road,
Coventry CV3 2TQ.

5 (24.11.2021) Notice of home rights under the Family Law Act 1996 in
favour of Yvonne Carron Cartwright of 4 Cromwell Street, Dudley, West
Midlands, DY2 7HA the spouse or civil partner of David Ian Cartwright.

End of register

Title number SF429955
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Jenny Thompson

From: Jenny Thompson
Sent: 03 January 2024 14:55
To:
Subject: 15 Sytch Lane - 23/00247/UNCOU

Dear Mr Davies,  
 
Thank you for the information you provided over the phone to Catherine Gutteridge in my absence. I have since 
discussed this case with our Food Safety & Licensing Officer who carried out an inspection in 2022. Due to the 
separate building that you use in the garden to prepare the cobs and the volume of cobs produced per day, a change 
of use application would be required to continue to work from your home address.  
 
In order to regularise the development, a retrospective planning application should be submitted for 
consideration by 5th February 2024. 
The planning application forms are available to download at www.sstaffs.gov.uk/planning. The relevant 
planning application form should be completed and submitted along with the relevant supporting 
documents by the deadline outlined above.  The appropriate fee is payable by cheque, cash or 
alternatively you can by card via telephone or in person at the Council Offices. The latest schedule of fees 
is available at www.sstaffs.gov.uk/planning/planning-fees.  
 
It will take approximately 6-8 weeks for a formal decision to be reached; once a formal decision has been 
reached, you will be informed by the Planning Officer dealing with the application.   
 
Alternatively, the unauthorised change of use can cease from the site which would remedy the breach of 
planning control. If you decide to cease the unauthorised use, contact should be made with the 
Enforcement Officer dealing with the case to negotiate a timeframe in which this work should be carried 
out it.  
 
If the Council are not in receipt of a planning application by 5th February 2024 for the above unauthorised 
change of use or if contact has not been made to negotiate a timeframe for the use to cease, the Council 
will consider taking formal enforcement action. 
 
If you require any further information, please let me know. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Jenny  

Jenny Thompson 
 
Planning Enforcement Assistant 
Planning Enforcement  
South Staffordshire Council 
 
Tel: 01902 696000 
www.sstaffs.gov.uk 
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To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 
Stay Connected - sign up to receive free alerts and updates containing news and information. 
 
Follow the Council on Twitter, Facebook, LinkedIn and YouTube. 
 
We process your personal data in accordance with our Privacy Notice. If you have any queries or would 
like to exercise any of your rights in relation to your personal data, please contact dpo@sstaffs.gov.uk. 
 
This message is intended solely for the addressee and may contain confidential information. If you have 
received this message in error, please send it back to us, and immediately and permanently delete it. Do 
not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this message or in any attachment. 
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Jenny Thompson

From: Jenny Thompson
Sent: 05 April 2024 14:36
To: Jules Tustin
Cc: Carl Higgs; Warren Davies
Subject: RE: [Virus Error] Re:15 Sytch Lane WV5 0NF

Good aŌernoon, 
 
I appreciate the point made below regarding the sale of vegetables from the property, although the current 
operaƟon is materially different as the bread is delivered to the house, cobs prepared and then distributed so direct 
sales are not made from the house itself. The volume of cobs produced on the premises, daily deliveries/distribuƟon, 
and the fact that staff are aƩending the property to produce the cobs also supports the fact that the current 
operaƟon is materially different from the previous uses of the property. There are changes of use that do benefit 
from PermiƩed development rights so therefore do not require planning permission, but a change of use from 
residenƟal to a mixed use of commercial/business use does not fall under permiƩed development rights. 
 
There is the opƟon to apply for a CerƟficate of Lawful Use although evidence would need to be provided which could 
show that the same use has been in existence for 10 years or more, as you previously advised you have lived at the 
property for less than 10 years so would not be able to provide the necessary evidence for this.  
 
As a number of weeks have now elapsed from the Ɵmeframe given for a change of use applicaƟon to be submiƩed 
(iniƟal deadline given was 05/02/24, and extension was then agreed to 23/02/24 and then a further extension unƟl 
13/03/24), if we do not receive an applicaƟon by Friday 12th April 2024, we will start to prepare the enforcement 
noƟce which will involve a visit to the property on 10th/11th April. 
 
Please advise if you require any further informaƟon. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Jenny Thompson 
 
Planning Enforcement Assistant 
Planning Enforcement  
South Staffordshire Council 
 
Tel: 01902 696000 
 
www.sstaffs.gov.uk 
 
Stay Connected - sign up to receive free alerts and updates containing news and informaƟon. 
 
Follow the Council on X, Facebook, LinkedIn and YouTube. 
 
We process your personal data in accordance with our Privacy NoƟce. If you have any queries or would like to 
exercise any of your rights in relaƟon to your personal data, please contact dpo@sstaffs.gov.uk. 
 
This message is intended solely for the addressee and may contain confidenƟal informaƟon. If you have received this 
message in error, please send it back to us, and immediately and permanently delete it. Do not use, copy or disclose 
the informaƟon contained in this message or in any aƩachment. 
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-----Original Message----- 
From: Jules TusƟn 
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 3:59 PM 
To: Jenny Thompson <J.Thompson@sstaffs.gov.uk> 
Cc: Carl Higgs >; Warren Davies 
Subject: [Virus Error] Re:15 Sytch Lane WV5 0NF 
 
[You don't oŌen get email from julestusƟn@icloud.com. Learn why this is important at 
hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
CAUTION-THIS EMAIL WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE THE COUNCIL. DONT OPEN LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS UNLESS 
YOURE SURE YOU CAN TRUST THIS SENDER! 
 
 
Good AŌernoon, 
 
Further to our conversaƟon today, I confirm the following was discussed:- 
 
It is my understanding that the property, named above, has permiƩed rights as a business to sell/retail food. 
Therefore does not require Planning Permission for Change of Use. 
 
This goes back to the sale of the property from the Earl of Dudley to the Cartwright family, going back over 10yrs ago 
plus. 
 
The land & building was a farm, trading which sold market gardening & sales of vegetables. 
 
Records of this can be referenced via The Monument & Room, Himley Hall De/4/3/9. 
Other systems to cross reference the  related documents Bundle Box eg 4/3 mid 19th Century. 
 
Therefore I believe with these rights we are operaƟng a legal development. 
 
However, I understand that it would be wise from a business perspecƟve to seek a Lawful Development CerƟficate 
from the council. 
 
It might also be prudent to seek clarity for this from :- Department for Environment, food & rural affairs for your 
records. 
 
As agreed, you will seek advice from your colleagues and get back to me directly, and that no further acƟon will be 
taken in the interim period whilst this maƩer is being discussed. 
 
I wish to reiterate that it is in everyone’s Interest to work together to resolve this maƩer and look forward to your 
response in due course, so that we  may all move forward. 
 
Kind Regards 
Julie TusƟn 
The Cob Company 
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Jenny Thompson

From: Jules Tustin 
Sent: 05 April 2024 16:50
To: Jenny Thompson
Subject: Re: [Virus Error] Re:15 Sytch Lane WV5 0NF

[You don't oŌen get email from julestusƟn@icloud.com. Learn why this is important at 
hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
CAUTION-THIS EMAIL WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE THE COUNCIL. DONT OPEN LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS UNLESS 
YOURE SURE YOU CAN TRUST THIS SENDER! 
 
 
Hi Jenny, 
 
Thank you for geƫng back to me so promptly. 
 
I am somewhat bemused by your comment that we have unƟl the 12/04/24 to submit a Change of Use planning 
applicaƟon and then you go onto to say, if we do not you will prepare to take enforcement acƟon against us, which 
will involve an enforcement visit to take place on 10/04/24 or 11/04/24, how will you know by this date whether we 
are puƫng an applicaƟon in on 12/04/24 and if we do how can you prepare or make enforcement visits prior to this 
date as they would be unnecessary and rendered redundant???? 
 
I strongly disagree with the following:- 
 
•the property which is registered as a farm has been running for over 40yrs so the fact that I have only lived here for 
a few years is irrelevant. Evidence could definitely be provided. 
 
•The land and building was registered as a farm known  as Highfield with Cartwright close and Sheddon also 
included and on the deeds. Commercial farming rates have always been paid as verified by Mr Cartwright, the owner 
of the land and buildings. 
Therefore permiƩed rights to run a business and the right to earn an income from this address  are allowed and 
lawful. 
 
I disagree with deliveries coming and going ( please see as outlined below.) As we have less deliveries then many of 
our neighbours who have grocery deliveries in big vans, parked on the road, engines running, many of which are 
delivered unsociable hours between the hours of 6am and  up to 10pm throughout the week including weekends. 
There are also constant online deliveries in vans to neighbours 7 days a week. 
 
The impact of 4 staff walking to work to our house also can hardly  consƟtute any cause of hazard, danger or  
nuisance and pales into insignificance compared to all the disrupƟon, irresponsible, inconsiderate parking and 
danger the school traffic causes daily. 
( Please see as outlined below) 
 
•You state Cobs are made daily? 
This is factually inaccurate, so I am not sure where you have gained this informaƟon from? 
 
I would like you to take note please for your records, the following:- 
 
•Cobs are made 3x a week, Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday between 9am & 1pm. 
 
•Deliveries of Cobs are made 3x a week in a Van circa 7/8am each morning on a Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday. 
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•It should also be noted it is irrelevant whether we have 50 or 50,000 cobs delivered with regard to the size of the 
van, ( as you menƟoned your concern  yesterday) the van is loaded up and  comes from Noƫngham and has many 
more customers and  deliveries to make then just ours. Our small order is small fry in comparison, so it wouldn’t be 
viable or pracƟcal for their business to come in a smaller van just for our small order and it  would be unreasonable 
of us to ask them to do so. 
 
•Salad, ham & cheese are also delivered 2x a week on  a Tuesday and Thursday. 
 
•All vans pull onto our drive so do not cause any obstrucƟon or danger to members of the public either walking or in 
vehicular transport. ( unlike the School parking which I have complained to the highways department about) 
 
•We have created parƟme employment for many individuals all of whom are Local and walk to work. 
This has allowed them to be less reliant on benefits, and is also helping support the environment and the ozone layer 
as they can walk to and from work rather than use their own cars or public transport which pollute the air. 
 
•There are never more than 9 staff on duty at anyone Ɵme, 5 of whom who family members, living at home. 
 
•Our business is also providing a service to the local community by retailing our cobs to convenience stores, 
providing a value for money service to customers and shop owners alike. It helps to enable shop owners to conƟnue 
trading at this very precarious Ɵme with inflaƟon, high business rates and the high cost of living crisis, which is 
causing many small businesses unfortunately to close. 
 
I genuinely cannot see why a change of use is necessary? 
 
If you wish to take enforcement acƟon, (Which I have taken legal advice on) I am I am enƟtled to know in wriƟng 5 
working days, before any visit is proposed on what grounds you wish to take enforcement acƟon on and what 
supporƟng evidence you have to carry out this acƟon? 
Also, because the business is home based and only operates 3 mornings a week, a date and Ɵme to visit must be 
given in advance for a mutually agreeable Ɵme when we are open. As privacy of our home and personal space 
cannot lawfully be invaded in our own dwelling without prior permission from ourselves. 
 
I would request a wriƩen  response within 5 working days to this email and would very much like  an opportunity to 
meet up with you to discuss further your concerns or alternaƟvely your wriƩen grounds and supporƟng evidence for 
taking enforcement acƟon if this is the route you wish to go down. 
 
Kind Regards 
Julie TusƟn 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
> On 5 Apr 2024, at 14:36, Jenny Thompson <J.Thompson@sstaffs.gov.uk> wrote: 
> 
> Good aŌernoon, 
> 
> I appreciate the point made below regarding the sale of vegetables from the property, although the current 
operaƟon is materially different as the bread is delivered to the house, cobs prepared and then distributed so direct 
sales are not made from the house itself. The volume of cobs produced on the premises, daily deliveries/distribuƟon, 
and the fact that staff are aƩending the property to produce the cobs also supports the fact that the current 
operaƟon is materially different from the previous uses of the property. There are changes of use that do benefit 
from PermiƩed development rights so therefore do not require planning permission, but a change of use from 
residenƟal to a mixed use of commercial/business use does not fall under permiƩed development rights. 
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> 
> There is the opƟon to apply for a CerƟficate of Lawful Use although evidence would need to be provided which 
could show that the same use has been in existence for 10 years or more, as you previously advised you have lived at 
the property for less than 10 years so would not be able to provide the necessary evidence for this. 
> 
> As a number of weeks have now elapsed from the Ɵmeframe given for a change of use applicaƟon to be submiƩed 
(iniƟal deadline given was 05/02/24, and extension was then agreed to 23/02/24 and then a further extension unƟl 
13/03/24), if we do not receive an applicaƟon by Friday 12th April 2024, we will start to prepare the enforcement 
noƟce which will involve a visit to the property on 10th/11th April. 
> 
> Please advise if you require any further informaƟon. 
> 
> Kind regards, 
> 
> Jenny Thompson 
> 
> Planning Enforcement Assistant 
> Planning Enforcement 
> South Staffordshire Council 
> 
> Tel: 01902 696000 
> 
> hƩps://eu-west-1.protecƟon.sophos.com?d=sstaffs.gov.uk&u=d3d3LnNzdGF 
> mZnMuZ292LnVr&i=NjBjYjZkYzJkZTZjN2QwZTY3MmUwNTIz&t=dEk2ZzBRcGtWV2htcEE 
> wN01zbmNrZzlYdFRDNEgwWEUwd1hiNnB2NmtHTT0=&h=c56f0509cd944499903b1d491c 
> 579887&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYhbGzgfapm3b63-XbjXbi3MazL5fHWJDKy94ynR 
> QtvlA 
> 
> Stay Connected - sign up to receive free alerts and updates containing news and informaƟon. 
> 
> Follow the Council on X, Facebook, LinkedIn and YouTube. 
> 
> We process your personal data in accordance with our Privacy NoƟce. If you have any queries or would like to 
exercise any of your rights in relaƟon to your personal data, please contact dpo@sstaffs.gov.uk. 
> 
> This message is intended solely for the addressee and may contain confidenƟal informaƟon. If you have received 
this message in error, please send it back to us, and immediately and permanently delete it. Do not use, copy or 
disclose the informaƟon contained in this message or in any aƩachment. 
> 
> 
> 
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Jules TusƟn  
> Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 3:59 PM 
> To: Jenny Thompson <J.Thompson@sstaffs.gov.uk> 
> Cc: Carl Higgs  Warren Davies  
>  
> Subject: [Virus Error] Re:15 Sytch Lane WV5 0NF 
> 
> [You don't oŌen get email from j . Learn why this  
> is important at  
> hƩps://eu-west-1.protecƟon.sophos.com?d=aka.ms&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9ha2EubXM 
> vTGVhcm5BYm91dFNlbmRlcklkZW50aWZpY2F0aW9u&i=NjBjYjZkYzJkZTZjN2QwZTY3Mm 
> UwNTIz&t=OFFpUDNiTjJSdmMvTDdRckhPMkwxcHVWeVdTRDdjazl5VFlWdmZGUkRmWT0=& 
> h=c56f0509cd944499903b1d491c579887&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYhbGzgfapm3 
> b63-XbjXbi3MazL5fHWJDKy94ynRQtvlA ] 
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> 
> CAUTION-THIS EMAIL WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE THE COUNCIL. DONT OPEN LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS UNLESS 
YOURE SURE YOU CAN TRUST THIS SENDER! 
> 
> 
> Good AŌernoon, 
> 
> Further to our conversaƟon today, I confirm the following was  
> discussed:- 
> 
> It is my understanding that the property, named above, has permiƩed rights as a business to sell/retail food. 
Therefore does not require Planning Permission for Change of Use. 
> 
> This goes back to the sale of the property from the Earl of Dudley to the Cartwright family, going back over 10yrs 
ago plus. 
> 
> The land & building was a farm, trading which sold market gardening & sales of vegetables. 
> 
> Records of this can be referenced via The Monument & Room, Himley Hall De/4/3/9. 
> Other systems to cross reference the  related documents Bundle Box eg 4/3 mid 19th Century. 
> 
> Therefore I believe with these rights we are operaƟng a legal development. 
> 
> However, I understand that it would be wise from a business perspecƟve to seek a Lawful Development CerƟficate 
from the council. 
> 
> It might also be prudent to seek clarity for this from :- Department for Environment, food & rural affairs for your 
records. 
> 
> As agreed, you will seek advice from your colleagues and get back to me directly, and that no further acƟon will be 
taken in the interim period whilst this maƩer is being discussed. 
> 
> I wish to reiterate that it is in everyone’s Interest to work together to resolve this maƩer and look forward to your 
response in due course, so that we  may all move forward. 
> 
> Kind Regards 
> Julie TusƟn 
> The Cob Company 
> om 
> Mobile:- 07368392509 
> 
> 
> 
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Jenny Thompson

From: Jenny Thompson <
Sent: 11 April 2024 15:15
To: Jenny Thompson
Subject: Photos

CAUTION-THIS EMAIL WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE THE COUNCIL. DONT OPEN LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS UNLESS 
YOURE SURE YOU CAN TRUST THIS SENDER!  

 

 You don't often get email from jens212@yahoo.com. Learn why this is important  
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Yahoo Mail: Search, organise, conquer 
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Jenny Thompson

From: Carl Higgs 
Sent: 29 February 2024 05:07
To: Jenny Thompson
Cc:
Subject: RE: Change of Use application - 15 Sytch Lane WV5 0NF

CAUTION-THIS EMAIL WAS SENT FROM OUTSIDE THE COUNCIL. DONT OPEN LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS UNLESS 
YOURE SURE YOU CAN TRUST THIS SENDER!  

 
Hi Jenny, I trust your keeping well?  
 
The job is booked in but I haven’t managed to finish it off just yet as I have been advised this:-  
 
‘Hi Warren and Julie, the property you rent from me has always had a commercial permission to creative a 
livelihood, as passed down in the deeds from the Earl of Dudley Estate from whom the property was 
purchased. The only restriction was that no livestock such as cattle and sheep were reared in competition to 
the estate, As part the family that has owned number 15 for tens of years, trading such as market gardening, 
and sales of vegetables from the property, you are merely carrying out your right to operate a business from 
there. Our family have operated our business from there’  
 
What this suggests is that there has always been a commercial operation at the property, a family of farmers, 
who are still very active within Wombourne village. No15 was constructed on land owned by the Cartwright 
Family, for the Cartwright family, who ran a full scale business operation from the site. The original house that 
was on the site was demolished and a new development was built in its place, which I provided the 
architectural services on. We do not need permission for the operation that is currently being carried out.  
 
I see no reason to apply for permission because it is clear to me that the site has the benefit of a commercial 
use, established from the farming trade that was carried out for well in excess of 10 years and should you 
require a ‘declaration of truth’, I can obtain one.  
 
I await your thoughts.  
 
Kindest,  
 
Carl.  
 
 
 

From: Jenny Thompson <J.Thompson@sstaffs.gov.uk>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2024 9:33 AM 
To: Carl Higgs <  
Subject: Change of Use application - 15 Sytch Lane WV5 0NF  
 
Good morning Carl,  
 
Further to our telephone conversation, a deadline date for submission of the change of use application for the 
above address was agreed as 23/02/2024 can you please confirm if the application has now been submitted?  
 
Many thanks,  

 You don't often get email from . Learn why this is important  
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Jenny  

Jenny Thompson 
 
Planning Enforcement Assistant 
Planning Enforcement  
South Staffordshire Council 
 
Tel: 01902 696000 
www.sstaffs.gov.uk 
 

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 
 
Stay Connected - sign up to receive free alerts and updates containing news and information. 
 
Sign up for a customer account at https://www.sstaffs.gov.uk/MyLogin 
 
Follow the Council on X, Facebook, LinkedIn and YouTube. 
 
We process your personal data in accordance with our Privacy Notice. If you have any queries or would 
like to exercise any of your rights in relation to your personal data, please contact dpo@sstaffs.gov.uk. 
 
This message is intended solely for the addressee and may contain confidential information. If you have 
received this message in error, please send it back to us, and immediately and permanently delete it. Do 
not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this message or in any attachment. 
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